2 The insurance policy must cover any claims for compensation made by any party 
under contract with a match agent and which arise from the match agent’s 
activities.  

3 The minimum amount to be covered by the insurance policy shall not be less 
than EUR 125,000 (one hundred and twenty-five thousand euros) or the 
equivalent in another currency at the date on which the policy is concluded.  

4 The match agent must ensure insurance coverage during the entire validity 
period of the licence.  

5 The insurance policy must also cover claims made after expiry of the policy

[...]

7 The insurance company may not transfer the policy to any other company 
without the prior consent of UEFA.  

5 

Article 11  – Bank guarantee  

1 A licence applicant or a match agent wishing to renew his licence may opt to 
deposit an irrevocable bank guarantee to the amount of EUR 62,500 (sixty-two 
thousand five hundred euros) in accordance with the provisions of Annex E 
instead of procuring insurance coverage under Article 10. The guarantee shall 
be issued by a Swiss bank or a Swiss subsidiary of an international bank 
recognised by the sub-committee for a period of six years in case of first issue of

[...]

Route de Genève 46 
CH-1260 Nyon 2 

Dear Sirs, 

We have been informed that Mr/Mrs ………………………………….. (first name, 
surname) of ………………………………………………………….. (full address of the 
match agent) must arrange a bank guarantee in UEFA’s favour to the amount of 
EUR 62,500 (sixty-two thousand five hundred euros) as security for full compliance 
with the current provisions of the UEFA Regulations for Licensed UEFA Match 
Agents.  
On behalf of ………………………….. (name of the agent), we ………………… 
(name and address of the bank), hereby irrevocably undertake to pay you, on first